



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13391/2023**

BRAJESH KUMAR VISHWAKARMAPetitioner

Through: **Ms. Pallavi Awasthi & Mr.
Deepak Sood, Advs.**

versus

**THE DIRECTOR GENERAL, CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL
SECURITY FORCE & ORS.**Respondents

Through: **Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, CGSC
with Mr. P.A.Sheeto, Asstt.
Com, Const. Palve Nilesh**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

% **22.01.2025**

CM APPL 6565/2024

1. The delay in filing the counter affidavit is condoned.
2. The application is disposed of.
3. The counter affidavit is taken on record.
4. Rejoinder thereto has already been filed.

W.P.(C) 13391/2023

5. The learned counsel for the respondents prays for an adjournment.
6. Re-list on 18th August, 2025.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J

JANUARY 22, 2025/v/IK